PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
PARKING WAIVER PWP2020-0002
HEARING DATE: JULY 14, 2020

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

DATE:

July 6, 2020

Staff recommends approval with
conditions.

TO:

Planning Commission

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:

THROUGH: Jill Maclean, Director, AICP

1. Amend: require additional
conditions, or delete or modify
the recommended conditions.
2. Deny: deny the permit and
adopt new findings for items 1-4
below that support the denial.
3. Continue: to a future meeting
date if determined that
additional information or
analysis is needed to make a
decision, or if additional
testimony is warranted.

BY:

ASSEMBLY ACTION REQUIRED:
Assembly action is not required for
this permit.
STANDARD OF REVIEW:
This is a quasi-judicial decision and
requires five (5) affirmative votes for
approval.

SURROUNDING LAND USES
North
Vehicle/equip storage
South
Stream protection
corridor
East
Saint Vincent de Paul
West
Vacant
SITE FEATURES
Anadromous No
Flood Zone
AE Zone
Hazard
No
Hillside
No
Wetlands
No

Irene Gallion, Senior Planner

PROPOSAL SYNOPSIS: Applicant requests a parking waiver for an
emergency homelessness shelter and a multi-tenant non-profit
center (two separate buildings). Waiver from a total of 56 required
off-street parking places to 48.
SUMMARY OF KEY CONSIDERATIONS:
• Clients for both facilities are highly dependent on walking
and transit.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Property Owner
Applicant
Property Address
Legal Description
Parcel Number
Zoning
Land Use Designation
Lot Size
Water/Sewer
Access
Existing Land Use
Associated Applications

Glory Hall/SAIL*
Glory Hall/SAIL

SW Corner of Teal and Alpine

Valley Centre Greenbelt Bl H LT
6A1
5B1501060041
General Commercial
Commercial, bordering Stream
Protection Corridor
52,246
CBJ

Teal Street or Alpine Avenue
Vacant
USE2020 0008

* Juneau Cooperative Christian Ministry DBA the Glory Hall;
United Human Services DBA SAIL
Note: Applicant also owns 5B1501060030, a 7,660 square foot
industrial zoned lot next to this proposed development. At this
time, no development is being proposed on 5B1501060030.
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FIGURE 1: VICINITY MAP

49.40.210(d)(6) PARKING WAIVERS. The required number of non-accessible parking spaces required by this
section may be reduced if the requirements of this subsection are met. The determination of whether these
requirements are met, with or without conditions, deemed necessary for consistency with this title, shall be
made by the director in the case of minor development; the commission in the case of major development;
and the commission if the application relates to a series of applications for minor developments that, taken
together, constitute major development, as determined by the director.

ATTACHMENTS
Item
Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C
Attachment D
Attachment E

Description
Application Packet
Abutters Notice
Agency Comments
Public Comments – Not Applicable
Consolidated site plan
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AGENCY REVIEW
CDD conducted an agency review comment period between May 5, 2020 and May 20, 2020 as part of the
USE2020 0008 process. One agency comment was applicable to parking. Agency review comments can be
found in Attachment B.
Agency
Summary
Southeast Alaska Watershed Council Use best management practices to filter and infiltrate storm runoff
PUBLIC COMMENTS
CDD conducted a public comment period between May 13, 2020 and June 22, 2020 as part of the
USE2020 0008 process. A virtual public meeting was held on June 2nd, 2020. Public meeting notification and
public notice of the Planning Commission meeting mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the subject
parcel (Attachment C and D). A public notice sign was also posted on-site two weeks prior to the scheduled
hearing (June 30, 2020).
Name
Summary
None
There were no public comments specific to the provision
of parking.
SITE PLAN

Back-out spaces
not allowed and
not counted
towards the total

Figure 2: Site plan (Page 21 of the application packet, Attachment A). Back out parking is disallowed under CBJ
49.40.230(b)(7). Back-out parking proposed to the east of the office building is omitted in parking provision
calculations.
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DISCUSSION
Background Information –
The table below summarizes relevant history for the subject parcel and proposed development.
Item
Summary
The undeveloped lot has no permitting history.
Plat: Special Flood Note
Parts of this subdivision are located in a special flood hazard area per
the City and Borough of Juneau Flood Insurance Rate Map, Flood Panel
Community Number 0200091527D, August 19, 2013.
Plat: Anadromous Stream Note
Jordan Creek is determined to be an anadromous stream per the City
and Borough of Juneau 2013 Comprehensive Plan. Special Regulations
may apply.
USE2020 0008
Conditional Use Permit for construction of an emergency
homelessness shelter and a multi-tenant non-profit center (two
separate buildings).
Project Site – This discussion is specific to off-street parking requirements. See the staff report for USE2020 0008
for a detailed review of the project.
The site is a vacant lot at the corner of Alpine Avenue and Teal Street, which would be developed to accommodate
approximately 11,000 square feet of Emergency Housing Shelter on a 5,500 square foot footprint, and 12,000
square feet of office space on a 4,000 square foot footprint.
Teal Street and Alpine Avenue are classified as “local” roads through the Alaska Department of Transportation
and Public Facilities’ Functional Classification. Local roads primarily provide access to adjacent property. The
roads do not have curb and gutter. “No Parking” signs are installed:
•
•
•

At the corner of Jordan Avenue and Teal Street.
North of the Alpine Avenue intersection with Airport Boulevard.
On Teal Street east of the intersection with Alpine Avenue.

One undeveloped vehicular pull-out is across the street from the subject lot.
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Figure 3: Location of “No Parking” signs in the area. The subject parcel is on the southwest corner of Teal Street
and Alpine Avenue.
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Figure 4: “No Parking” sign on Alpine north of the intersection with Airport Boulevard (circled). This sign is close
to a Jordan Creek trailhead.

Figure 5: “No Parking” sign east of intersection of Alpine Avenue with Teal Street (foreground, circled) and at the
intersection of Jordan Avenue with Teal Street (background, circled). This picture also shows the undeveloped
vehicular pull-out across Teal Street from the subject lot.
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Figure 6: “No Parking” sign at the corner of Jordan Avenue and Teal Street (circled). This sign is close to a Jordan
Creek trailhead.
Condition: None recommended.
Project Design – Per 49.40.230(b), “Parking and circulation standards,” the proposed parking design complies with
regulatory requirements.
1. Access: The driveways on Alpine Avenue and Teal Street are 150 feet from the intersection of the two
streets.
2. Size of aisles: Scaling off of the site plan, the access aisles are 24 feet wide. This is adequate for two-way
traffic and 90 degree parking.
3. Location: Parking provided is predominantly perpendicular to driveways.
4. (Not applicable, this code is for residential development)
5. Sidewalks and curbing: The “consolidated site plan” (Attachment E) provides more information on the
developers’ intent for sidewalks. Proposed sidewalks run perpendicular to some parking areas. For these
sections the sidewalks must:
• Provide four feet of passable area.
• Be six inches above the adjacent parking area except when crossing driveways or streets.
• Have an additional two feet of sidewalk width if parked vehicles will extend over the sidewalk.
6. Stacked parking: Disallowed for this use, and not proposed.
7. Back-out parking: Only allowed for residential uses, where the right-of-way is an alley, or in the case of a
child care home in a residential district. Back-out parking is disallowed for this project. Proposed backout parking shown on the consolidated site plan was not included in calculations of off-street parking
provided.
Off-street parking is required to provide adequate landscaping and drainage [CBJ 49.40.230(c)]. Speaking on
behalf of the Southeast Alaska Watershed Council, Restoration Biologist John Hudson proposes that parking lot

July 6, 2020
PWP2020 0002
Page 8 of 14
runoff be conveyed into bio retention features that infiltrate and treat runoff before entering the native soil and
groundwater table. This would mitigate further degradation of this section of Jordan Creek, already impacted by
runoff from the highly-developed area between Egan Drive and Yandukin Drive. Jordan Creek supports multiple
species of salmon, Dolly Varden char, and cutthroat trout.
Lighting shall be “suitable,” and direct light only onto the subject parcel [49.40.230(d)].
The consolidated site plan shows parking spaces oriented towards specific buildings, and walkways link them to
the buildings they serve. Crosswalks link the Glory Hall parking lot and the UHS west plaza, and cross the west
end of the UHS parking area.

Figure 7: Consolidated site plan illustrating design elements required by CBJ 49.40.230, with crosswalks indicated.
Marking of the parking area [49.40.230(e)] would be addressed during the Building Permit review process.
The Comprehensive Plan (2013) discusses transit-oriented development, which includes reduced parking
requirements, as few as one per four dwelling units (page 17). Applying that standard to the proposed Emergency
Housing Shelter would result in the requirement for 10 off-street parking spaces. The Comprehensive Plan goes
on to say that parking should minimally satisfy the need, encouraging patrons and residents to use transit
(page 18).
The applicant owns the 7,660 square foot Industrially-zoned lot to the west of the project site. The Table of
Permissible uses allows “Automobile parking garages or parking lots not related to a principal use on the lot.”
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[10.100, “Parking, Storage and Mooring,”]. The distance from the northeast corner of the project lot (corner
of Teal Street and Alpine Avenue) is 232 feet. This is within the 300-foot limit for off-site parking for the
project in accordance with CBJ 49.40.200(4)(C).
Condition 1: Prior to issuance of a building permit, the developer shall submit to the CBJ Engineering
Department a detailed drainage plan that includes provisions for managing storm water run-off during
construction and details the drainage facilities to be included in the development. The plan will include
storm water best management practices to infiltrate and treat storm water runoff by conveying all parking
lot runoff into bio retention BMPs that infiltrate and treat runoff before the runoff enters the native soil
and groundwater table.
Condition 2: Prior to issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, wheel stops or striping shall be
placed in the parking lot to define the location of parking spaces.
Condition 3: Prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, all pavement markings,
including directional arrows, parking space stripes, and other markings shown on the project site plan, shall
be applied to the parking and circulation area shown on the site plan in a medium designed for such
purposes.
Condition 4: Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan illustrating
the location and type of exterior lighting proposed for the development. Exterior lighting shall be designed
and located to minimize offsite glare. Approval of the plan shall be at the discretion of the Community
Development Department, according to the requirements of CBJ 49.40.230(d).
Vehicle Parking & Circulation –
Use
Assisted Living
Offices

Metric

Spaces Required

Total Spaces

Per max # of
residents, 40
Per 300 sf gross floor

0.4

16

1

40

Total Parking Requirement:
Off-Street Loading Spaces Required:
ADA Accessible Spaces Required:

56
0
3

Project proponents say the majority of their clients depend on transit and walking, warranting a reduction in
required parking.
Proposed parking analysis below is divided between the two facilities in anticipation of subdivision.

July 6, 2020
PWP2020 0002
Page 10 of 14
Parking spaces

Emergency Housing Shelter

Office Building

Required

16

40

Proposed

10

38

Actual

10

30A

ADA Required

1

2

ADA Proposed

1

2

A: Back-out parking proposed on Alpine Avenue, disallowed per 49.40.230(b)(7). Back-out parking shown on
the proposed site plan is not included in this figure.
Some communities that have specific parking requirements for emergency homelessness shelters:
Kerman, California: Two for staff and one per six occupancy beds. Under this regime the project
emergency homelessness shelter would require nine spots.
Menlo Park, California: Based on demonstrated need, with rule of thumb of 0.35 cars per individual bed
plus one for staff, plus 10% reduction if within one mile of a major transit line. Under this regime the
project emergency homelessness shelter would require 13 spots. Parking at area shelters:
•
•
•
•

Crossroads (Oakland), 0.55 acres, 125 residents, 47 employees, 17 parking spaces
Family Emergency Center (San Rafael), 0.25 acres, 52 beds, 16 spaces
Mill Street Shelter (San Rafael), 0.33 acres, 40 beds, 10 spaces
Safe Harbor (S. San Francisco), 90 beds, 24 spaces (full parking lot at night)

Cadillac, Michigan: One per employee plus one for every 6 beds. Assuming two staff, the parking
requirement for the proposed emergency homelessness shelter would be 9 spots.
Staff was unable to find car use data specific to social services offices.
Impacts to Nearby On-street Parking – There is no nearby on-street parking allowed. Teal Street and Alpine
Avenue are marked with No Parking signs.
Condition: None recommended.
Non-motorized Transportation – The Glory Hall predominantly serves neighbors experiencing chronic
homelessness – those who have experienced homelessness for over a year and also struggle with a disabling
condition. Neighbors experiencing chronic homelessness tend to be dependent on walking and transit.
The social services office building will serve a wider variety of clients, but the applicants have also noted that their
clients depend on walking and transit more than the population at large.
Alpine Avenue provides access from the bus stop on Mallard Street to the subject lot. While Mallard Street has
sidewalks, Alpine Avenue does not. Alpine Avenue does not have road striping, or curb and gutter. There are no
street lights. Some illumination on private property provides spill-over onto streets.
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Condition: None recommended.
Proximity to Transit – The applicants recognize patrons frequently use Capital Transit services. Siting proposed
facilities within a block of a transit stop is consistent with transit-oriented development. Applicants hope that a
Teal Street stop can be developed in the future, as shown on the consolidated site plan just north of the office
building.
A Capital Transit bus stop at Nugget Mall on Mallard Street is within one block of the facilities. The Nugget Mall
location currently serves as a transfer station, providing access to nearly all routes in all directions. A new transit
center is under development in the Mendenhall Mall area. When the new transit center is built, the plan is to
close the Mallard Street stop and provide a stop at the corner of Teal Street and Crest Street.
Capital Transit busses have ramps for wheel chair access or for people who have difficulty negotiating the bus
stairs. Capital Transit also provides Dial-A-Ride services using the Capital AKcess vehicles (formerly Care-a-Van).
People with medically-verified disabilities can use this services.
Related to transit, SAIL spearheaded efforts to get a ramp-accessible taxi in Juneau. Sail developed grant programs
that reduce taxi fare 60% for clients who qualify.
Condition: None recommended.
Public Health or Safety – Comments in opposition to the project cite road infrastructure and crime concerns,
neither of which are specific to the parking provision. With no parking allowed on the streets, concerns about
street maintenance do not apply to parking. Drainage plans for parking lot infiltration and retention will show
where they will collect snow removed from the parking lot. Parking lot lighting can also be a safety feature. Both
can be addressed through the drainage and lighting plans submitted as part of the “site design” conditions.
Condition: None recommended.
Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony – A potential concern for neighborhood harmony is that inadequate
parking encourages people to park illegally on the road. Reducing traffic due to limited automobile use is a
potential benefit. Another potential advantage of reduced traffic is reduced area of run-off to be processed before
entering the Jordan Creek watershed.
Condition: None recommended.
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CONFORMITY WITH ADOPTED PLANS
The proposed development is in general conformity with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan, and the 2009 NonMotorized Plan.
PLAN
Chapter Page Item
Summary
No.
2013 Comprehensive
3
17
Community
Lower-than-normal parking requirements
Plan
Forum: Typical
met on one or two levels with entries from
Elements of a
a side street or the rear of the building.
Transit Oriented
Typically, the parking demand and
Development
subsequent requirement is reduced to as
low as one space per four dwelling units.
3
18
Community
Design safe, well-lit and convenient allForum: Typical
weather pedestrian pathways, separated
Elements of a
bicycle lanes, sheltered bus stops; give
Transit Oriented
preferential parking to carpool vehicles
Development
and car-sharing vehicles and provide
preferential and metered electric energy
stations for electric vehicles. Parking
should satisfy the customer/patron needs
of the non-residential space with minimal
parking provided for residents and
workers, who are encouraged to take
transit. Parking for businesses should be
designed as parallel or angled parking
along the storefronts rather than a sea of
surface parking facing the roadway.
Internal vehicle roadways should be
designed for slow speeds to minimize
hazards to pedestrians and cyclists. Pulloff lanes for transit, taxi cabs, and school
buses should be provided at convenient
locations.
7
83
Water Quality
To effectively protect water quality, the
CBJ must control non-point source
pollutant sources primarily through land
use controls and Best Management
Practices (BMPs) applied to development
projects and business operations during
the permitting process. Non-point source
controls and BMPs affect where a
development is located, and how it is
constructed and operated. Examples of
these controls include selecting a project
site that is over 50 feet from open water or
that avoids wetlands; placing siltation
fences around construction sites;
constructing a retaining dike around fuel
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The proposed development is in general conformity with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan, and the 2009 NonMotorized Plan.
storage or fueling areas; installing an
oil/water separator on storm drains for
roads and parking lots; and/or careful
storage of snow near drainage systems or
anadromous fish streams.
8
102
Introduction
Without high levels of ridership, regulatory
changes such as lower parking
requirements cannot be justified for new
developments near transit routes.
Juneau Non-Motorized Transportation Plan (2009)
4.4
27
Design of New
In parking lots safe, direct and clearly
Mixed-Use or
marked walkways should be provided to
Commercial
the building entrance. Where it crosses
Development
driving lanes, the walkway should be
constructed of a different material (paving
stones) and there should be crosswalk
signs. Situations where pedestrians must
walk behind rows of parked cars should be
avoided. Landscaping within parking lots
can help to define pedestrian routs, driving
areas and parking areas.
FINDINGS
Parking Waiver Criteria - Per CBJ 49.40.210(d)(6)(1-4) the Director makes the following findings on the proposed
parking waiver:
1. Will granting the waiver result in more benefits than detriments to the community as a whole as identified
by the Comprehensive Plan?
Finding: Yes. Granting the requested parking waiver for an Emergency Housing Shelter and social services
office building will result in more benefits than detriments to the community as a whole as identified by the
2013 Comprehensive Plan.
2. Is the development located outside of the PD-1 Parking District, PD-2Pparking District, and the Downtown
Fee In Lieu of Parking district?
Finding: Yes. The subject parcel is located outside of the above listed parking districts.
3. Will granting the waiver result in adverse impacts to property in the neighboring area?
Finding: No. With appropriate conditions, granting the requested waiver will not result in adverse impacts to
neighboring property.
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4. Will the proposed development materially endanger the public health, safety, or welfare?
Finding: No. With appropriate conditions, granting the requested waiver will materially not endanger the
public health or safety.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and APPROVE the
requested parking waiver. The permit would waive total parking required from 56 to 48 off-street parking spaces.
Of the 48 proposed off-street parking spaces, 10 (1 ADA) off-street parking spaces would be oriented toward the
Emergency Housing Shelter, and 38 (2 ADA) off-street parking spaces would be oriented toward the social services
office building.
The approval is subject to the following conditions:
1. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the developer shall submit to the CBJ Engineering Department
a detailed drainage plan that includes provisions for managing storm water run-off during
construction and details the drainage facilities to be included in the development. The plan will include
storm water best management practices to infiltrate and treat storm water runoff by conveying all
parking lot runoff into bio retention BMPs that infiltrate and treat runoff before the runoff enters the
native soil and groundwater table.
2. Prior to issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, wheel stops or striping shall be placed in
the parking lot to define the location of parking spaces; and all necessary ADA striping and signage
will be installed.
3. Prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, all pavement markings, including
directional arrows, parking space stripes, and other markings shown on the project site plan, shall be
applied to the parking and circulation area shown on the site plan in a medium designed for such
purposes.
4. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan illustrating the location
and type of exterior lighting proposed for the development. Exterior lighting shall be designed and
located to minimize offsite glare. Approval of the plan shall be at the discretion of the Community
Development Department, according to the requirements of CBJ 49.40.230(d).
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Please Join a Virtual Mee ng
About an Emergency Shelter in Your Neighborhood
Your Community, Your Voice

Proposed Emergency
Shelter

155 S. Seward Street Juneau, Alaska 99801
TO:

St. Vincent
de Paul

The Community Development Department is hosting a public meeting regarding a proposed
emergency homelessness shelter and social services office building. The location is on the
southwest corner of Teal Street and Alpine Avenue. Your questions and comments are welcome.

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING
Tuesday, June 2, 2020, 6:00 P.M.
Virtual Mee ng Only
This virtual meeting will be by video and telephonic participation only. To join the webinar, use this URL information: https://
juneau.zoom.us/j/92744554562 or enter Webinar ID: 927 4455 4562 in your Zoom app. To par cipate
telephonically, call: 1‐346‐248‐7799 or 1‐669‐900‐6833 or 1‐253‐215‐8782 or 1‐312‐626‐6799 or 1‐929‐436‐2866 or 1‐301‐
715‐8592 and enter Webinar ID: 927 4455 4562. If you are not able to attend this meeting but have questions or comments,
please contact Irene Gallion, CDD Senior Planner, at (907) 586‐0753 or irene.gallion@juneau.org.
This project is scheduled for review by the Planning Commission on
July 14, 2020. All property owners within 500 feet of the proposed
development will receive a separate noƟce with details on how and
where to submit comments or tesƟfy before the Commission.
Printed May 25, 2020

Case No.: USE2020 0008; PWP2020 0002
Parcel No.: 5B1501060041
CBJ Parcel Viewer: h p://epv.juneau.org
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Invita on to Comment
On a proposal to be heard by the CBJ Planning Commission

Your Community, Your Voice

Proposed emergency
shelter and oﬃce
building
155 S. Seward Street Juneau, Alaska 99801
TO:

St. Vincent
de Paul

An application has been submitted for consideration and public hearing by the Planning
Commission for a Conditional Use Permit for an emergency shelter and social services
office building. A parking waiver is requested to reduced required parking from 51 spaces
to 42 spaces. The project is located west of 8617 Teal Street in a General Commercial Zone.

TIMELINE
Now through June 22

Comments received
during this period will be
sent to the Planner, Irene
Gallion, to be included as
an a achment in the staﬀ
report.

Staﬀ Report expected to be posted Monday, July 6, 2020 at
h ps://beta.juneau.org/assembly/assembly‐minutes‐and‐agendas
Find hearing results, mee ng minutes and more here as well.

June 23 — noon, July 10

Comments received during
this period will be sent
directly to Commissioners
to read over the weekend
in prepara on for the
hearing.

HEARING DATE & TIME: 7:00 pm, July 14, 2020
This virtual mee ng will be by video and telephonic
par cipa on only. To join the webinar, visit: h p://
juneau.zoom.us/j/99680142625. The Webinar ID is:
996 8014 2625. To join by telephone, call: +1 346 248
7799 or +1 669 900 6833 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1
312 626 6799 or +1 929 436 2866 or +1 301 715 8592
and enter the Webinar ID.

Phone: (907)586‐0715  Email: pc_comments@juneau.org
Mail: Community Development, 155 S. Seward St, Juneau AK 99801
Printed June 8, 2020
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July 15

The results of
the hearing
will be posted online.

Case No.: USE2020 0008/PWP2020 0002
Parcel No.: 5B1501060041
CBJ Parcel Viewer: h p://epv.juneau.org

Revised No ce
Re: Emergency Shelter and Social Services Oﬃce Building

Amended Webinar & Parking InformaƟon

Proposed emergency
shelter and social
services oﬃce building
155 S. Seward Street Juneau, Alaska 99801
TO:

St. Vincent
de Paul

You are receiving this notice regarding an application being heard by the Planning
Commission for a Conditional Use Permit for an emergency shelter and social services
office building located west of 8617 Teal Street. A Parking Waiver is also requested to
reduce required parking from 56 spaces to 48 spaces (originally 51 to 42). Amended
Webinar information is given below.

TIMELINE
Now through 12 noon, July 10

Comments received during this period will be sent
directly to Commissioners to read over the weekend
in prepara on for the hearing. The planner handling
the case, Irene Gallion, will also read any wri en
comments that are received. You may also contact
her via the phone number listed below.

Staﬀ Report expected to be posted Monday, July 6, 2020 at
h ps://beta.juneau.org/assembly/assembly‐minutes‐and‐agendas
Find hearing results, mee ng minutes and more here as well.
HEARING DATE & TIME: 7:00 pm, July 14, 2020
This virtual mee ng will be by video and telephonic
par cipa on only. To join the webinar, visit: h p://
juneau.zoom.us/j/95654237044. The Webinar ID is:
956 5423 7044. To join by telephone, call: +1 346 248
7799 or +1 669 900 6833 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1
312 626 6799 or +1 929 436 2866 or +1 301 715 8592
and enter the Webinar ID.

Phone: (907)586‐0715  Email: pc_comments@juneau.org
Mail: Community Development, 155 S. Seward St, Juneau AK 99801
Printed June 25, 2020
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July 15

The results of
the hearing
will be posted
online.

Case No.: USE2020 0008; PWP2020 0002
Parcel No.: 5B1501060041
CBJ Parcel Viewer: h p://epv.juneau.org

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - REQUEST FOR AGENCY COMMENT
DEPARTMENT:

Southeast Alaska Watershed Coalition

STAFF PERSON/TITLE:

John Hudson/Restoration Biologist

DATE:

5/25/2020

APPLICANT:

Southeast Alaska Independent Living (SAIL) and the Glory Hall

TYPE OF APPLICATION:

Conditional Use Permit USE20-03, Parking waiver PWP20-02

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
TGH will construct a shelter, care center and meal distribution facility. United Human Services (SAIL) will
construct a shared facility (multi-tenant nonprofit center) for social service non-profit agencies providing
onsite campus-based services as well as comprehensive services for the broader Juneau community.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

VALLEY CENTRE GREENBELT BL H L, VALLEY CENTRE BL H LT 4

PARCEL NUMBER(S):

5B1501060041 , 5B1501060030

PHYSICAL ADDRESS:

8617 Teal Street

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS FROM PLANNER:

AGENCY COMMENTS:
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this conditional use permit.
Background:
The proposed project is in the lower Jordan Creek watershed. Jordan Creek supports several species of salmon as
well as Dolly Varden char and coastal cutthroat trout. The state of Alaska has designated Jordan Creek a 303(d)
impaired water body because the stream fails to meet certain state water quality standards. Water and habitat
quality are lowest in the lower watershed (between Egan And Yandukin Drives), which is nearly entirely developed
and mostly covered by impervious surfaces like rooftops, roads, and parking lots. Stormwater runoff from these
types of surfaces typically contains a variety of pollutants, including heavy metals, fecal coliform bacteria,
nutrients, petroleum hydrocarbons and tire wear residues. Stormwater runoff transports these pollutants to the
stream reducing water quality and harming aquatic life, including fishes. Jordan Creek transports this runoff
downstream to the Mendenhall Wetlands, a globally important bird area and productive estuary.
The Southeast Alaska Watershed Coalition (SAWC) is currently monitoring water quality in the lower Jordan Creek
watershed and developing a watershed action plan. Water quality monitoring will provide information on the
quality and quantity of pollutants in the stream. We are also mapping land use and stormwater infrastructure to
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understand the origin and fate of stormwater runoff, and we are working with landowners to identify
opportunities to improve streamside habitat and runoff quality. Our water quality data and stormwater maps will
help us identify site-specific stormwater best management practices (BMPs, i.e., infrastructure designed to
managed stormwater runoff) to treat and infiltrate runoff to the greatest extent possible. The action plan will
function as a guide for removing the stream’s impaired water body status.
New developments and redevelopments offer an opportunity to improve stormwater management in the lower
Jordan Creek watershed. Currently, only a small percentage of runoff in the watershed flows through a
stormwater BMP. Of the small number of existing BMPs that are not oil and water separators (e.g., infiltration
basins, detention ponds, swales), many appear to be undersized for the contributing area. Oil and water
separators, a BMP commonly permitted for new developments, are not effective at removing water soluble
pollutants or pollutants adsorbed to fine sediments, and do not provide flow control (i.e. reduce runoff quantity)
to prevent flooding and erosion in the receiving water body.
Recommendations:
The proposed project will be constructed on land that currently does not produce stormwater runoff. To prevent
stormwater runoff from the proposed buildings and parking lots from entering Jordan Creek directly, the project
should include stormwater BMPs that infiltrate and treat all stormwater runoff generated on the site by:
1. conveying all rooftop runoff to the native soil and groundwater table by way of rain gardens, infiltration
trenches or similar, and
2. conveying all parking lot runoff into bioretention BMPs that infiltrate and treat runoff before the runoff enters
the native soil and groundwater table.
We have met onsite with the director of the Glory Hall and relayed these recommendations to them as well. We
encourage CBJ planners and engineers to consult the Stormwater Management Manual for Western Washington.
The manual is an excellent up-to-date resource for identifying, designing, and constructing stormwater BMPs that
eliminate or reduce the impacts of urban stormwater runoff on receiving water bodies.
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